WHEREAS, The City of Chicago (the "City") is a duly constituted and existing 
municipality wi th in the meaning of Section 1 of Article VII o f the 1970 Constitution 
o f t he State of Illinois (the "Constitution") having a population i n excess of twenty-
five thousand (25,000) and is a home rule uni t of local government under 
Section 6(a) of /Article VII of the Constitution; and 

WHEFiEAS, The City proposes to establish a Commercial Paper Program (the "CP. 
Program") an Auction Rate Securities Program (the "Auction Rate Program") a

[...]

paying agent (the "Issuing and Paying Agent") under that certain Issuing and Paying 
Agent Agreement, dated as of 1, 2002, between the City and the Issuing 
and Paying Agent (the "Issuing and Paying Agent Agreement"). Interest on Series A 
Notes shaU be calculated on the basis of actual days dapsed in a three hundred sixty-
five (365) or three hundred sixty-six (366) day year, as the case may be, at the rate 
specified on the Underlying Records. Interest on Series B Notes shaU be calculated on 
the basis of a three hundred sixty (360) day year and actual number of days elapsed, 
at the rate or yield specified on the Underlying Records.